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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 

Management and the Board of Directors 
Lenawee Humane Society 
Adrian, Michigan 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Lenawee Humane Society (a not-for-profit 
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Lenawee Humane Society as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Lenawee 
Humane Society and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Lenawee Humane Society’s ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 
issued. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Lenawee Humane Society’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about Lenawee Humane Society’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
The financial statements of Lenawee Humane Society as of December 31, 2023, were audited by other auditors 
whose report dated May 9, 2024, expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.  The summarized 
comparative information presented herein, with the exception of the matter discussed in Note 1, as of and for 
the year ended December 31, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements 
from which it has been derived.    
 

 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 
March 26, 2025 
 



2024 2023

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,257,446$        1,484,819$        
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses 6,555                17,910              
Investments 658,472 612,521
Promises to give, current portion 449,976            309,881            
Inventory 2,893                2,556                
Prepaid expenses 11,065              2,375                

Total current assets 3,386,407          2,430,062          

Noncurrent assets
Promises to give, net of current portion 519,405            1,323,649          
Property and equipment, net 372,665            392,048            

Total noncurrent assets 892,070            1,715,697          

Total assets 4,278,477$        4,145,759$        

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 19,382$            10,736$            
Accrued expenses 39,833              15,592              

Total current liabilities 59,215              26,328              

Net assets
Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 1,040,750          1,108,117          
Designated by the Board for capital campaign 319,886            199,886            
Invested in property of equipment 372,665            392,048            

Total without donor restrictions 1,733,301          1,700,051          

With donor restrictions
Purpose restrictions 2,485,961          2,419,380          

Total net assets 4,219,262          4,119,431          

Total liabilities and net assets 4,278,477$        4,145,759$        

Lenawee Humane Society
Statement of Financial Position

(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023)
December 31, 2024

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements
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Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions 2024 2023

Revenue, support and gains
Contributions 403,893$           237,284$           641,177$           1,768,988$        
Special events 262,475            -                    262,475            265,807            
Contributions of nonfinancial

assets 130,474            -                    130,474            102,662            
Shelter services 118,007 -                    118,007            85,276              
Investment income 75,989              -                    75,989              52,725              
Clinic services 57,099 -                    57,099              46,653              
Grants 36,585 -                    36,585              61,085              
Sales 11,585              -                    11,585              10,226              
Other income 1,185                -                    1,185                2,217                
Loss on disposal of equipment -                    -                    -                    (3,159)               
Net assets released from 
restrictions 170,703            (170,703)           -                    -                    

Total revenue, support and gains 1,267,995          66,581              1,334,576          2,392,480          

Expenses
Program services 880,667            -                    880,667            843,514            
Management and general 140,952            -                    140,952            55,322              
Fundraising 213,126            -                    213,126            251,839            

Total expenses 1,234,745          -                    1,234,745          1,150,675          

Change in net assets 33,250              66,581              99,831              1,241,805          

Net assets - beginning of year, as 
previously reported

2,127,528          1,991,903          4,119,431          2,877,626          

Reclassification of restriction (427,477)           427,477            -                    -                    

Net assets - beginning of year, 
restated

1,700,051          2,419,380          4,119,431          2,877,626          

Net assets - end of year 1,733,301$        2,485,961$        4,219,262$        4,119,431$        

Lenawee Humane Society
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023)

Total

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements
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Program Management

Services and General Fundraising 2024 2023

Salaries and related costs

Salaries and wages 484,915$         99,033$          104,565$        688,513$        655,392$        
Payroll taxes 37,781             7,732              8,164              53,677            49,516            
Directors' liability insurance 698                  -                  -                  698                 698                 

Total salaries and related costs 523,394           106,765          112,729          742,888          705,606          

Advertising 4,678 986                 1,041              6,705              5,696              
Bank charges 8,047 1,696              1,791              11,534            9,263              
Conferences and meetings 2,599               548                 579                 3,726              2,341              
Depreciation 13,522             2,851              3,010              19,383            19,384            
Donated shelter items 130,474           -                  -                  130,474          102,662          
Equipment 2,947 621                 656                 4,224              1,767              
Merchandise expense 2,583               544                 575                 3,702              3,735              
Insurance 9,733               2,052              2,167              13,952            14,949            
Miscellaneous 225                  48                   50                   323                 -                  
Office expenses 17,212             3,629              3,831              24,672            30,948            
Payroll fees 3,290               694                 733                 4,717              4,306              
Printing and postage 17,450             3,679              3,885              25,014            26,704            
Professional fees -                  8,850 73,643 82,493            86,970            
Provision for credit losses -                  -                  -                  -                  29,885            
Repairs and maintenance 5,793               1,221              1,289              8,303              7,598              
Shelter expense 106,614           -                  -                  106,614          47,625            
Supplies 9,431               1,988              2,099              13,518            15,159            
Telephone 4,297               906                 957                 6,160              10,703            
Utilities 18,378             3,874              4,091              26,343            25,374            

 
Total expenses 880,667$         140,952$        213,126$        1,234,745$     1,150,675$     

Lenawee Humane Society
Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023)

Total

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements
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2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in net assets 99,831$            1,241,805$        
Items not requiring cash

Depreciation 19,383              19,384              
Loss on disposal of equipment -                    3,159                
Discount on pledges receivable 2,579                11,589              
Provision for credit losses -                    29,885              
In-kind contributions (130,474)           (102,662)           
In-kind expenses 130,474            102,662            
Gain on investments (45,951)             (48,158)             

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable 11,355              (37,625)             
Promises to give (137,551)           (1,190,589)        
Inventory (337)                  (186)                  
Prepaid expenses (8,690)               (1,226)               
Accounts payable 8,646                (30,290)             
Accrued expenses 24,241              -                    

Net cash used by operating activities (26,494)             (2,252)               

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment -                    (111,616)           
Sales of investments -                    707,860            
Purchases of long-term investments -                    (907,746)           

Net cash used by investing activities -                    (311,502)           

Cash flows from financing activities
Collections of contributions restricted to capital campaign 799,121            894,569            

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 772,627            580,815            

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 1,484,819          904,004            

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year 2,257,446$        1,484,819$        

Lenawee Humane Society
Statement of Cash Flows

(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements
6



Lenawee Humane Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023) 
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Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Nature of Activities 
Lenawee Humane Society (the "Society" or “LHS”), is a not-for-profit organization incorporated in the State of 
Michigan in 1921 serving Lenawee County and the surrounding area. The Society’s mission is to save the lives 
of animals while enriching the lives of humans. The Society is dedicated to caring for unwanted animals and 
providing them with necessary medical treatment, food and shelter until permanent homes are found. The 
Society’s major sources of revenue are contributions and program fees from adoptions and clinic services. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
The financial statements of the Society have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. The significant 
accounting policies followed by the Society are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial 
statements to the reader. 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to 
donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.  
 
Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some 
donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or 
other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor 
stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the 
acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized as revenue when the assets are placed in service. 
 
All donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on 
the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net 
assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from 
restrictions. 
 
Comparative Financial Information 
The financial information for the year ended December 31, 2023 is presented for comparative purposes and is 
not intended to be a complete financial statement presentation. 
 



Lenawee Humane Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023) 
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Reclassification 
Certain amounts in the 2023 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2024 presentation, 
mainly due to the 2023 statement of functional expenses including a line item titled “special events/fundraising”, 
which is not a natural line item. Costs reported in this line were allocated to their natural line items for the 2024 
presentation. Certain other minor reclassifications were also made for the 2024 presentation. Net assets and 
change in net assets are unchanged due to these reclassifications. The reclassifications are noted below: 
 

2023, as reported 2023, as reclassified Difference
Merchandise expense 2,657$                    3,735$                       1,078$        
Insurance 14,349                    14,949                       600             
Office expense 23,586                    30,948                       7,362          
Printing and postage 2,286                      26,704                       24,418        
Professional fees 72,639                    86,970                       14,331        
Shelter expense 41,634                    47,625                       5,991          
Automobile expense 5,991                      -                             (5,991)         
Supplies 7,799                      15,159                       7,360          
Dues and subscriptions 3,256                      -                             (3,256)         
Special events/fundraising 51,893                    -                             (51,893)       

TOTAL -$            

 
Contributions 1,790,591$             1,768,988$                (21,603)$     
Special events 244,562                  265,807                     21,245        
Investment income 48,158                    52,725                       4,567          
Other income 6,426                      2,217                         (4,209)         

TOTAL -$            

 
Additionally, the 2023 financial statements erroneously recorded certain contributions as without donor 
restrictions, rather than with donor restrictions, which contributed to the ending figure for net assets with donor 
restrictions being underreported. A reclassification of $427,477 has been shown on the statement of activities to 
account for this change.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Society considers all highly liquid investments purchased with maturity of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents. Of the Society’s bank balance of $2,258,510, $1,982,925 is uninsured and uncollateralized by the 
FDIC or NCUA. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
Trade accounts receivable are stated net of an allowance for credit losses. Lenawee Humane Society estimates 
the allowance based on an analysis of specific accounts, taking into consideration the age of past due accounts, 
an assessment of ability to pay, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Individual 
receivables are written off as a charge to the allowance for credit losses when, in management’s estimation, it is 
probable that the receivable is worthless. The allowance for credit losses related to trade accounts receivable 
was $0 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.  
 



Lenawee Humane Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023) 
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Property and Equipment 
Acquired assets are stated at cost. Expenditures for new acquisition, renewal, and betterments (generally in 
excess of $1,000) which increase productive capacity or prolong service lives of the equipment are capitalized.  
Maintenance and repairs which do not enhance the value or extend the useful life are expensed as incurred.  
Depreciation for financial reporting is computed by the straight-line method using lives which range from five to 
thirty-nine years. 
 
Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support at their estimated fair value. Such donations are 
reported as support without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific 
purpose.  Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be 
used to acquire property and equipment are reported as support with donor restrictions. Absent donor 
stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Society reports expirations of 
donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The 
Society reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.   
 
Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others  
The Society has been named as a beneficiary organization of a trust held by a third party. The trust does not 
meet the requirements to recognize its rights in a beneficial interest; accordingly, the assets are not recorded in 
the statement of financial position. The fair value of these assets totaled $1,930,168 and $1,841,147 at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. No revenue is recorded until the Organization is notified of awarded grants by 
the trustee. The Organization does not have variance power over the trust. Distributions from the trust totaled 
$74,533 for the year ended December 31, 2024. 
 
Revenue and Revenue Recognition  
Revenue is recognized when earned. Program service fees are deferred to the applicable period in which the 
performance obligations are met. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an 
unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are 
not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. There were no conditional 
contributions received by the Society for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Donated Services and Goods 
The Society records the value of donated goods as contributions using estimated fair values at the date of receipt. 
The Society’s policy is to utilize, rather than monetize, donated services and goods; however, should any 
donations not be able to be utilized, they could be placed for sale in the retail store. 
 
Contributions of donated services that create or enhance nonfinancial assets or that require specialized skills 
and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation are recorded at their fair values in the 
period received. 
 
Inventory 
Inventory consists of Pawpourri Store items available for resale. Inventories are stated at the lower of cost 
(purchase price) or net realizable value, on a first-in, first-out basis. 
 
Investments 
Investments are stated at fair value. Donated investments are reflected as contributions at their fair values at 
date of receipt. Investment income is reported net of direct investment expenses. 
 
Advertising 
The Society expenses advertising costs as incurred. 
 



Lenawee Humane Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023) 
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Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the 
statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of 
expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting 
services benefited, as detailed on the schedule of functional expenses.  All line items are allocated based on 
time estimates of the time and effort of staff spent in each functional classification, except for directors’ liability 
insurance, donated shelter items, professional fees, provision for credit losses, shelter expense, and special 
event expenses which were directly charged according to the inherent nature of the expense. 

 
Income Tax Status 
The Society is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The 
Society files information returns in the U.S. Federal and Michigan jurisdictions.  
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Date of Management’s Review 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 26, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
 
Note 2 - Promises to Give 
Promises to give are scheduled to be collected as follows: 
 

2024

2025 449,976$     
2026 177,504       
2027 172,250       
2028 143,513       
2029 111,809       

Gross promises to give 1,055,052    

Less allowance for uncollectible pledges (29,000)        
Less discount to net present value (56,671)        

Total promises to give 969,381$     

 
Management has elected the fair value option for promises to give in order to simplify the accounting for promises 
to give made in multiple years. The discount rate used for 2024 is 4.3%. There were no writeoffs of promises to 
give for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. The difference between the fair value and non-fair value 
option is immaterial, and as such, the Society has omitted fair value disclosures specific to pledges as they are 
not deemed to be valuable to the users of the financial statements. 
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Note 3 - Property and Equipment 
 
Major classes of assets and related accumulated depreciation thereon are summarized as follows: 
 

2024 2023 Depreciable Lives

Land 15,081$            15,081$            N/A
Land improvements 21,625 21,625 10
Building and improvements 277,432 277,432 5-39
Furniture and fixtures 14,322 14,322 5-10
Computers and equipment 123,610            123,610            5-10
Vehicles 18,337 18,337 5-10
Construction in progress 276,397            276,397            N/A

Gross property and equipment 746,804            746,804            
Accumulated depreciation (374,139)           (354,756)           

Property and equipment, net 372,665$          392,048$          

 
Note 4 - Liquidity and Availability 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, 
within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following at  December 31, 2024 and 
2023: 
 

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 2,257,446$  1,484,819$  
Accounts receivable 6,555           17,910         
Investments 658,472       612,521       
Pledges receivable 969,381       1,633,530    

Total financial assets - end of year 3,891,854    3,748,780    

Less: Financial assets unavailable for general
expenditures within one year, due to:

Restricted by donor with time or purpose 
restrictions (2,485,961)   (2,419,380)   

Financial assets available to meet cash needs
for general expenditures within one year 1,405,893$  1,329,400$  

 
The Society does not have a policy to maintain a particular amount of days of operating expenses as liquid 
assets.  
 



Lenawee Humane Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
(With Summarized Comparative Information for 2023) 
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Note 5 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes and periods at December 31: 
 

2024 2023

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:
Reina Day Fund 8,110$              12,331$            
Capital Campaign (including pledges receivable) 2,477,851         2,407,049         

Total net assets with donor restrictions 2,485,961$       2,419,380$       

 
Note 6 - Net Assets Released From Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by 
occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors as follows for the year ended 
December 31: 
 

2024

Satisfaction of purpose restrictions
Reina Day Fund 29,421$            
Spencer Trust 74,533              
Capital campaign 66,749              

Total net assets released from donor restrictions 170,703$          

 
All releases from restriction related to 2023 were for purpose restrictions. 
 
Note 7 - Revenue From Contracts with Customers 
 
The following summarizes revenue by type for the years ended December 31:  

2024 2023

Revenue from contracts with customers 186,691$          142,155$          
Contribution revenue 1,070,711         2,198,542         
Investment revenue 75,989              52,725              
Other revenue (loss) 1,185                (942)                  

Total revenue 1,334,576$       2,392,480$       

 
All revenue from contracts with customers was earned at a point in time. This revenue consists of various 
services provided to animals and their owners, as well as sales of items in the retail store. Generally, most 
services are paid for at the time they are delivered; therefore, there is not much uncertainty with the accounting 
for these revenues. The services are typically delivered at the time of payment and thus are fully earned at that 
time. There is variable consideration for the services depending on the level of service and when they pay, 
however, the variable consideration is not constrained. The transaction price is calculated using the expected 
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value method based on historical experience for each price. Because the individuals benefited pay for the service 
at the time of service delivery or shortly before, there is no significant constraint. 
 
There are no contract assets or liabilities as of year end. There were no obligations for refunds or returns at year 
end. 
 
Note 8 - Contributed Nonfinancial Assets 
 
Contributed nonfinancial assets for the year ended December 31, 2024 were: 

Category
Revenue 
Recognized Utilization in Programs/ Activities Donor Restrictions Valuation Techniques and Inputs

Household 
goods

 $        54,372 Cleaning and office supplies used to 
maintain the shelter.  Other animal 
related items such as toys and litter 
also used to care for the animals in 
our shelter.  Excess is sold in retail 
store.

No associated donor 
restrictions

Donor estimated Fair Market Value on donation 
form at time of donation.  If item is received in 
the mail via an online wishlist, we use the listing 
price on the wishlist at the time of receipt (Ex:  
Amazon/Chewy)

Food            61,787 Animal food /treats used to feed the 
animals in our shelter.

No associated donor 
restrictions

Donor estimated Fair Market Value on donation 
form at time of donation.  If item is received in 
the mail via an online wishlist, we use the listing 
price on the wishlist at the time of receipt (Ex:  
Amazon/Chewy)

Medical supplies              3,707 Used for the care of the animals in 
our shelter.  Supplements, 
preventatives, etc.

No associated donor 
restrictions

Donor estimated Fair Market Value on donation 
form at time of donation.  If item is received in 
the mail via an online wishlist, we use the listing 
price on the wishlist at the time of receipt (Ex:  
Amazon/Chewy)

Clothing              3,709 Donated pet clothing.  Used for 
shelter animals and excess is sold in 
retail store.

No associated donor 
restrictions

Donor estimated Fair Market Value on donation 
form at time of donation.  If item is received in 
the mail via an online wishlist, we use the listing 
price on the wishlist at the time of receipt (Ex:  
Amazon/Chewy)

Services              6,899 Various professional discounts from 
vendors due to nonprofit/rescue 
status

No associated donor 
restrictions

Value estimated by provider on invoice.

Volunteer 
services                    -   

Hours donated by volunteers 
working in our shelter and 
fundraising events.

No associated donor 
restrictions

Criteria for recording revenue are not met; 
approximately 5,163 hours were donated

Total  $      130,474 

 
Total contributions of nonfinancial assets for the year ended December 31, 2023 were $102,662 and consisted 
of similar items, restrictions, and valuation techniques as above. 
 
Note 9 - Fair Value Measurements Multiple Levels of Fair Value 
 
The following tables represent information about Lenawee Humane Society’s assets and liabilities measured at 
fair value on a recurring basis, and the valuation techniques used by the Organization to determine those fair 
values. 
 
In general, fair values determined by Level 1 inputs use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that Lenawee Humane Society has the ability to access. In instances where inputs used to measure 
fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in the entirety are 
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categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the valuation. The Organization’s assessment 
of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and considers factors 
specific to each asset or liability. 
 
Disclosures concerning assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are as follows as of 
December 31, 2024: 

 Balance at 

December, 31 

2024 

 Quoted Prices 

in Active 

Markets for 

Identical Assets 

(Level 1) 

 Significant 

Other 

Observable 

Inputs (Level 2) 

 Unobservable 

Inputs (Level 3) 

Mutual funds/exchange traded funds  $          658,472 658,472$          -$                  -$                  

 
Disclosures concerning assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are as follows as of 
December 31, 2023: 

 Balance at 

December, 31 

2023 

 Quoted Prices 

in Active 

Markets for 

Identical Assets 

(Level 1) 

 Significant 

Other 

Observable 

Inputs (Level 2) 

 Unobservable 

Inputs (Level 3) 

Mutual funds/exchange traded funds  $          612,521 612,521$          -$                  -$                  

 
Note 10 - Professional Fundraisers 
 
The Society expended $54,000 for the years ending December 31, 2024 and 2023 for services provided by a 
professional fundraiser when raising funds for the capital campaign for a new facility. 
 
 
 
 


